
Public Health
Environmental Health Services

385 N. ARROWHEAD AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0160  |  Phone: 800.442.2283  Fax: 909.387.4323

RECREATIONAL HEALTH - OFFICIAL INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME

LOCATION

MAILING ADDRESS                                                                                                                                                         þFACILITY     ¨OWNER     ¨ACCOUNT

FACILITY IDTIME IN TIME OUT RELATED ID

DATE

PE

ACTION:

RESULT:

SERVICE:

IDENTIFIER: 

INSPECTOR

PERMIT EXPIRATIONREINSPECTION DATE

LOS RANCHOS 6/16/2015 Not Specified 2/28/2016

20843 WAALEW RD, APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307

FA000453710:56 AM 12:01 PM

Michelle Saltis

3623

East Spa

001 - INSPECTION - ROUTINE

005 - CORRECTIVE ACTION / FOLLOW UP REQU

013 - PERMIT SUSPENDED / FACILITY CLOSED

20843 WAALEW RD, APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307

PR0016316

RECREATIONAL HEALTH - Public Pool - Additional Spa at Facility

Based on an inspection this day, the items marked below identify the violation (s) in operation or facilities which must be corrected. The 

Permittee has the right to a hearing if requested in writing within 15 calendar days of receipt of this notice, to show cause why the permit to 

operate should not be suspended or revoked. 91
Failure to correct listed violation(s) prior to the designated compliance date may necessitate an additional reinspection at a charge of $ 4.08 per 

1 minute with a minimum time of 30 minutes, and a minimum charge of $122.50. SCORE
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IMPORTANT: Replacement of Suction Outlet Covers
Suction Outlet covers (anti-entrapment covers over main drains and skimmer equalizer outlets) shall be replaced upon expiration. The expiration (in years) is 

stamped on the front of each cover, indicating the amount of time the cover is valid after installation. Each replacement cover shall:

1. Meet the latest ANSI/APSP-16 performance standard

2. Be rated for the maximum designed flow-rate of the pump

Retain all records which indicate the make/model number of the replacement cover and date of installation. Records shall be made available to your 

inspector upon request.

 36K995 Permit - Suspension ê ê! !CRITICAL
POINTS

NA

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  HSC

Inspector Comments: Health permit is hereby suspended due to high amount of pH. Do not reopen spa 

without a reinspection and authorization from environmental health. 

Spa closure signs posted. 

Please contact Environmental Health at  800-442-2283 for a reinspection.

Violation Description:  Violation(s) observed pose an immediate threat to public health and safety. The health permit to operate is hereby suspended and 

the pool/spa ordered closed until the listed violation(s) have been corrected and verified by Environmental Health Services (EHS). The facility is to remain 

closed until permission from EHS is given. Contact your inspector at your local office to schedule a reinspection to reinstate the health permit. The facility is 

posted closed; do not move, hide, or remove the sign. Reopening of the pool/spa without the approval by EHS, may result in an hourly billable Professional 

Services fee.

 36K506 Water Quality - Critical – Water pH 7.2 to 7.8 ê ê! !CRITICAL
POINTS

5

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  HSC - 65530

Inspector Comments: Maintain pH of spa water between 7.2-7.8

Observed pH of spa water measuring at 8.3.

Violation Description:  The pool operator shall maintain public pool water at pH 7.2 to 7.8.

 36K538 Enclosure – Non-Critical – Fencing/Enclosure

POINTS

1

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 3119B

Inspector Comments: Repair/replace fencing on west side. 

Observed the west side fencing panel detached from the bottom of the block wall causing it to be wobbly.

Violation Description:  The enclosure shall have a minimum effective perpendicular height of 5 feet. Openings, holes or gaps in the enclosure, doors and/or 

gates shall not allow the passage of a 4-inch (102 mm) diameter sphere. The enclosure shall be designed and constructed so that it cannot be readily 

climbed by small children. Chain link may be used, provided that the openings are not greater than 1¾ inches (44 mm) measured horizontally.
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FACILITY NAME

LOCATION

DATE

INSPECTOR

LOS RANCHOS

20843 WAALEW RD, APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307

6/16/2015

Michelle Saltis

IMPORTANT: Replacement of Suction Outlet Covers
Suction Outlet covers (anti-entrapment covers over main drains and skimmer equalizer outlets) shall be replaced upon expiration. The expiration (in years) is 

stamped on the front of each cover, indicating the amount of time the cover is valid after installation. Each replacement cover shall:

1. Meet the latest ANSI/APSP-16 performance standard

2. Be rated for the maximum designed flow-rate of the pump

Retain all records which indicate the make/model number of the replacement cover and date of installation. Records shall be made available to your 

inspector upon request.

 36K542 Enclosure – Non-Critical – Gates and doors self-closing and self-latching

POINTS

1

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 3119B

Inspector Comments: Repair/replace fence locking mechanism. 

Observed gate locking mechanism not locking correctly, pool gate can be pushed open when shut. 

A reinspection will be conducted within a week to follow up on compliance.

Violation Description:  Gates and doors shall be equipped with self-closing and self-latching devices. Gates and doors shall be capable of being locked 

during times when the pool is closed. The self-latching device shall keep the gate or door securely closed. Gates and doors shall open outwardly away from 

the pool except where otherwise prohibited by law. The pool enclosure shall have at least one means of egress without a key for emergency purposes. The 

enclosure shall be constructed so that all persons will be required to pass through common pool enclosure gates or doors in order to gain access to the pool 

area. All gates and doors exiting the pool area shall open into a public area or a walkway accessible by all patrons of the pool.

 36K556 Equipment – Plumbing labeled

POINTS

1

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR 24 - 

3120B

Inspector Comments: Provide directional arrows to show the flow of recirculation. 

Did not observed direction flow symbols.

Violation Description:  The direction of flow for the recirculation equipment shall be labeled clearly with directional symbols such as arrows on all piping in 

the equipment area. Where the recirculation equipment for more than one pool is located on site, the equipment shall be marked as to which pool the system 

serves. Valves and plumbing lines shall be labeled clearly with the source or destination descriptions.

 36K560 Equipment – Waste water

POINTS

1

Compliance Date: Not Specified

Not In Compliance

Violation Reference  -  CCR - 3141B

Inspector Comments: Provide a one inch air gap to prevent backflow contamination. 

Observed waste pipe line connect to the sewer line with no air gap.

Violation Description:  There shall be no direct connection between the pool, its recirculation system or overflow drain to any sanitary sewer, storm drain or 

drainage system.

Material cleaned from filters and backwash water from any recirculation system shall be disposed in a manner that is acceptable to the local wastewater 

agency and will not create a nuisance. Backwash water shall not be returned to a pool. Pipes carrying wastewater from pools including pool drainage and 

backwash from filters shall be installed as an indirect waste in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 8 of the California Plumbing Code.

The backwash from a diatomaceous earth filter shall discharge into a separation tank that has been installed to collect the waste diatomaceous earth mixture. 

The wastewater from the separation tank shall discharge into a sanitary sewer or other disposal system acceptable to the local wastewater agency.

 Overall Inspection Comments

Health permit is hereby suspended due to no detectable amount of disinfectant. Please contact Environmental Health at  

800-442-2283 for a reinspection.
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